

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

**In re:**

**GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY**

**Modification of RCRA Corrective Action  
Permit No. MAD002084093**

**RCRA Appeal No. 16-01**

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  
RESPONSE TO GE PETITION FOR REVIEW  
OF MODIFICATION OF RCRA CORRECTIVE ACTION PERMIT  
ISSUED BY EPA REGION 1**

Jeffrey Mickelson  
Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection  
Deputy General Counsel  
One Winter Street  
Boston, MA 02108  
(617) 556-1066  
[Jeffrey.Mickelson@state.ma.us](mailto:Jeffrey.Mickelson@state.ma.us)

Richard Lehan  
General Counsel  
Massachusetts Department of Fish and Game  
251 Causeway Street, Suite 400  
Boston, MA 02114  
(617) 626-1552  
[Richard.Lehan@state.ma.us](mailto:Richard.Lehan@state.ma.us)

*Attorneys for the Commonwealth of Massachusetts*

Dated: February 13, 2017

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
TABLE OF ATTACHMENTS .....	5
GLOSSARY OF TERMS .....	6
INTRODUCTION.....	8
THRESHOLD PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS .....	8
BACKGROUND .....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. EPA's Selection of Off-site Disposal at Existing Licensed Facilities is Consistent with and Supported by the CD and the CD-Permit for the Rest of River Remedy Selection....	13
A. Off-site disposal at existing licensed facilities provides more Overall Protection of Human Health and the Environment than on-site disposal.....	14
B. Any on-site disposal facility must comply with ARARs and GE's proposed on-site disposal facility locations fail to do so.....	18
C. Off-site disposal at existing licensed facilities provides the best Control of Sources of Releases.....	22
D. EPA properly evaluated Implementability, including state and community opposition to on-site disposal, in selecting the off-site disposal alternative.....	23
E. EPA properly evaluated Cost in selecting the off-site disposal alternative.....	27
F. Conclusion.....	27
II. The Administrative Record Supports EPA's Proposed Remediation Approach to Woods Pond for Achieving Substantial Reductions in Risks and the Downstream Transport of PCBs.....	28
III. Net Benefit Mitigation is a Separate and Distinct Substantive Requirement of MESA that must be met whenever the Implementation of a Remedial Action results in a Take of a State-listed Species.....	31

CONCLUSION .....36  
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION .....36  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*Ten Local Citizens Group v. New England Wind, LLC*, 457 Mass. 222, 928 N.E. 2d. 939.....34

### Federal Statutes

#### Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act

42 U.S.C. § 9601 *et seq.* (CERCLA).....18, 19, 20, 25, 34, 35, 36

42 U.S.C. § 9621(d).....18, 20

42 U.S.C. § 9622.....35

Toxic Substances Control Act, 15 USC § 2601, *et seq.*.....14, 15, 18, 22, 25, 26

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), 42 U.S.C. § 6901 *et seq.* .....25, 36

### State Statutes

Massachusetts Endangered Species Act, M.G.L. c. 131A.....9, 17, 21, 28, 31, 32, 36

Executive Office of Energy and Environmental Affairs, M.G.L. c. 21A, § 2(7).....9

### Federal Regulations

Regulations on EPA Permit Procedures, 40 C.F.R. Part 124.....8, 13, 36

National Contingency Plan, 40 C.F.R. Part 300 (NCP).....20

### State Regulations

Massachusetts Areas of Critical Environmental Concern Regulations, 301 CMR 12.02.....9

Massachusetts Solid Waste Site Assignment Regulations, 310 CMR 16.40.....19, 20

Massachusetts Hazardous Waste Regulations, 310 CMR 30.000

310 CMR 30.700.....19

310 CMR 30.708.....20

Massachusetts Endangered Species Act Regulations, 321 CMR 10.00

321 CMR 10.02.....17, 31

321 CMR 10.12.....17

321 CMR 10.18.....17

321 CMR 10.23.....32, 33, 34

## TABLE OF ATTACHMENTS

- Attachment 1: Commonwealth of Massachusetts' October 27, 2014 comment letter on the Draft Modified Permit
- Attachment 2: EPA's May, 2012 Status Report to the public entitled: *Potential Remediation Approaches to the GE Pittsfield/Housatonic River Site "Rest of River" PCB Contamination.*
- Attachment 3: Commonwealth of Massachusetts' October 19, 2016 letter to EPA concurring with the Final Modified Permit
- Attachment 4: Excerpts from Reissued RCRA Permit (reissued in October 2001 and again effective December 7, 2007) ("CD-Permit")
- Attachment 5: Excerpts from Designation of the Upper Housatonic River Area of Critical Environmental Concern
- Attachment 6: Excerpts from Final Modification of RCRA Corrective Action Permit issued October 2016 ("Modified Permit"), including Attachments B and C
- Attachment 7: Excerpts from EPA's Comparative Analysis of Remedial Alternatives (May 2014) ("Comp. Analysis")
- Attachment 8: Excerpts from GE's Petition for Review (November 23, 2016)
- Attachment 9: Excerpts from EPA's Statement of Position in Support of Intended Final Decision on the Modification to the Reissued RCRA Permit and Selection of CERCLA Response Action (February 29, 2016) ("EPA SOP")
- Attachment 10: Excerpts from EPA's Response to Comments on Draft Permit Modification and Statement of Basis (October 2016) ("RTC")
- Attachment 11: Excerpts from EPA's Statement of Basis for EPA's Proposed Remedial Action for the Housatonic River "Rest of River" (June 2014) ("Statement of Basis")
- Attachment 12: Excerpts from Consent Decree in United States et al. v. General Electric Company (October 27, 2000) ("CD")
